November 2016
Clearstream Banking Release
November 2016
Release Information - update
CBL Release November 2016 - Release Information
November 2016
This document of CBL (Clearstream Banking S.A., 42, avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg, RCS B-9248), is
prepared for general information purposes only. The information contained herein is not intended to provide professional

has been added to Option A
:4!c//4!c/[N]15d
(Qualifier)(Percentage Type Code)(Sign)
(Price)
Note: The sign can only be present if
the Percentage Type Code is
YIEL, and must be present when
the price is negative. It cannot be
present if the price is zero.
November 2016 Clearstream Banking S.A.
16 CBL Release November 2016
CBL Release Information
MT548 - Settlement Status and Processing Advice
MT578 - Settlement Allegement
MT586 - Statement of Settlement Allegements
Field Description Usage
Subsequence A2a - Reason
:24B::NMAT//DCMX
:24B::NMAT//DMCT
New codes
DCMX- Disagreement Cum Ex and
DMCT - Disagreement Automatic
Generation
The reason codes NMAT//DCMX and
NMAT//DMCT will be reported if
received from the depository.
If there is a mismatch on the matching
criteria :22F::TTCO//CCPN or
:22F::TTCO//XCPN, it will be reported
with following new status/reasons:
INMH//NMAT NMAT//DCMX.
If there is a mismatch on the matching
criteria :22F::STCO//NOMC, it will be
reported with following new
status/reasons: INMH// NMAT
NMAT//DMCT.
Field Description Usage
Sequence B - Trade Details
:90A::DEAL// New format for option A An optional negative sign “N” subfield
has been added to Option A
:4!c//4!c/[N]15d
(Qualifier)(Percentage Type Code)(Sign)
(Price)
Note: The sign can only be present if
the Percentage Type Code is
YIEL, and must be present when
the price is negative. It cannot be
present if the price is zero.
Field Description Usage
Sequence B - Allegement Details
:90A::DEAL// New format for option A An optional negative sign “N” subfield
has been added to Option A
:4!c//4!c/[N]15d
(Qualifier)(Percentage Type Code)(Sign)
(Price)
Note: The sign can only be present if
the Percentage Type Code is
YIEL, and must be present when
the price is negative. It cannot be
present if the price is zero.
Clearstream Banking S.A. November 2016
CBL Release November 2016 17
CBL Release Information
Triparty Collateral messages
MT558 - Triparty Collateral Status and Processing Advice
Fees and interest reports
MT935 - Notification of Interest
Field Description Usage
Sequence B - Deal Transaction Details
:19A::DEAL// New qualifier DEAL - Deal Transaction
Details
Provides the principal amount of the
matched trade.
:4!c//[N]3!a15d
(Qualifier)(Sign)(Currency
code)(Amount)
Field Description Usage
Sequence B - Corporate Action Details
:37H: Interest rate New format for option H An optional negative sign "N" subfield
has been added to Option H.
1!a[N]12d
(Indicator)(Sign)( Rate)
Note: The sign cannot be present if the
rate is zero.
November 2016 Clearstream Banking S.A.
18 CBL Release November 2016
CBL Release Information
3. Connectivity - CreationOnline
Corporate Action Pre Release
• The values, Additional Text, Narrative Version and Basket or Index Information, will be removed
from the drop down list Type in the Beneficial Owners/Narratives tab.
The value, CA Instruction Narratives, will be added to the drop down list Type in the Beneficial
Owners/Narratives tab.
The text that was previously input in the Narrative field in the General Information tab must be
entered here.
• The field Requested Tax Rate in the General Information tab will be renamed Requested
Withholding Tax Rate.
Clearstream Banking S.A. November 2016
CBL Release November 2016 19
CBL Release Information
Reference Data - Place of Safekeeping Query
The Country Code in the List and Detail Views will display the country of the place of safekeeping of the